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The subsidiary did not have policies in place to address the risks posed by allowing the company’s active
partners access to, and oversight of, nonpublic information pertaining to the subsidiary’s investment options for
current/former partners and employees.

A subsidiary of a New York-based global management consulting company that is SEC-registered as an
investment adviser agreed to settle with the Commission for misusing nonpublic information in violation of
Advisers Act Sections 204A and 206(4) and Rule 206(4)-7. The affiliate was censured, as well as ordered to pay
$18 million and to cease and desist from violating federal securities laws (In the Matter of MIO Partners, Inc.,
Release No. 5912, November 19, 2021).

Mis-handing nonpublic information. From 2015 to 2020, the subsidiary, which provides investment options
exclusively to the parent company’s current and former partners and employees, allowed the company’s active
partner-members of the subsidiary’s investment committee board of directors to obtain material non-public
information concerning issuers in connection with the subsidiary’s consulting work on behalf of the company’s
clients. Additionally, the partners had access to the material non-public information pertaining to the investments
made by the subsidiary’s funds because of the partners’ participation on the subsidiary’s investment committee.
The Advisers Act violations stemmed from: (1) the ongoing risks to the investment options from the subsidiary
allowing the partners to oversee and monitor the investment options; and (2) the subsidiary’s not having in place
policies or procedures reasonably designed to address those risks.

The SEC’s Enforcement Division Director, Gurbir S. Grewal said “Allowing individuals who may possess or have
access to material nonpublic information and also to have oversight over investment decisions that may benefit
them economically presents a heightened risk of misuse. It is crucial that investment advisers have robust
compliance policies and procedures in place to address the risks inherent in their organizational structures.”

This case is File No. 3-20656.
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